## STATE OF GEORGIA EFFINGHAM COUNTY

STEPHANIE JOHNSON

COUNTY CLERK

## RESOLUTION TO ADOPT

WHEREAS, Effingham County has prepared a 2022 update to the Effingham County Capital Improvements Element; and

WHEREAS, the annual update of the Capital Improvements Element was prepared in accordance with the Development Impact Fee Compliance Requirements and the Minimum Planning Standards and Procedures for Local Comprehensive Planning adopted by the Board of Community Affairs, pursuant to the Georgia Planning Act of 1989, and a public hearing was held on September 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the draft Capital Improvements Element was submitted for review to the Coastal Regional Commission of Georgia, and was subsequently approved by the Coastal Regional Commission of Georgia and forwarded to, and approved as meeting the minimum standards, by the Georgia Department of Community Affairs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Effingham County Board of

Commissioners does hereby adopt the Capital Improvements Element 2022 update that includes the Financial Report and the Short Term Work Program covering the five-year period 2023-2027.

Adopted this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS EFFINGHAM COUNTY, GEORGIA

BY: \_\_\_\_\_ WESLEY CORBITT, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: